

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

GREGORY A. STEVENSON, as a shareholder of  
CREDIT SUISSE GROUP AG on behalf of  
CREDIT SUISSE GROUP AG shareholders,

Plaintiff,

vs.

RICHARD E. THORNBURGH, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 23 Civ. 4458 CM (SLC)

Class Action

NICOLE LAWSTONE-BOWLES, as a  
shareholder of CREDIT SUISSE GROUP AG on  
behalf of CREDIT SUISSE GROUP AG  
shareholders,

Plaintiff,

vs.

RICHARD E. THORNBURGH, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 23 Civ. 4813 CM (SLC)

Class Action

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF  
THE CREDIT SUISSE DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

**CAHILL GORDON & REINDEL LLP**

Herbert S. Washer

Jason M. Hall

Edward N. Moss

Tammy L. Roy

Britney R. Foerter

Philip J. McAndrews III

32 Old Slip

New York, New York 10005

(212) 701-3000

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1**

**THE COMPLAINT’S ALLEGATIONS ..... 3**

**ARGUMENT..... 4**

**I. THE COURT SHOULD DISMISS THE RICO CLAIMS ..... 4**

    A. The RICO Claims Fail as a Matter of Law. .... 5

    B. Plaintiff Fails to State a RICO Claim. .... 11

**II. PLAINTIFF’S SWISS CODE OF OBLIGATIONS CLAIM SHOULD BE  
DISMISSED..... 19**

    A. Plaintiff’s Swiss Law Claim Should Be Dismissed for *Forum Non Conveniens*. .... 20

    B. Substantive Swiss Law Requires Dismissal of Plaintiff’s Claim with Prejudice. .... 28

**III. PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS HAVE BEEN RELEASED ..... 32**

    A. Claims Based on Pre-2020 Events Have Been Discharged by Shareholder Votes. .... 32

    B. Claims Based on Later Events Have Also Been Discharged by a Binding Release..... 33

**IV. THIS COURT LACKS PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER CERTAIN  
DEFENDANTS ..... 34**

    A. There Is No General Jurisdiction Over the Personal Jurisdiction Movants..... 35

    B. There Is No Specific Jurisdiction Over the Personal Jurisdiction Movants. .... 36

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

|   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <b>Cases</b>  |                |
| <i>Acosta v. JPMorgan Chase</i> ,<br>2006 WL 229196 (S.D.N.Y. 2006), <i>aff'd</i> , 2007 WL 689529 (2d Cir. 2007) ..... | 27             |
| <i>In re Alcon S'holder Litig.</i> ,<br>719 F. Supp. 2d 263 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....  | 23–27          |
| <i>Alexander v. Bd. of Educ. of the City of N.Y.</i> ,<br>648 F. App'x 118 (2d Cir. 2016) .....                         | 14             |
| <i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Superior Ct. of California, Solano Cnty.</i> ,<br>480 U.S. 102 (1987).....                 | 39             |
| <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> ,<br>556 U.S. 662 (2009).....  | 30, 31         |
| <i>Bankers Tr. Co. v. Rhoades</i> ,<br>859 F.2d 1096 (2d Cir. 1988).....  | 19             |
| <i>Best Van Lines, Inc. v. Walker</i> ,<br>490 F.3d 239 (2d Cir. 2007).....   | 38             |
| <i>Boyle v. United States</i> ,<br>556 U.S. 938 (2009).....   | 12, 14         |
| <i>Casey v. Merck &amp; Co.</i> ,<br>653 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2011).....  | 31             |
| <i>Cattan v. Rohner</i> ,<br>2023 WL 2868337 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Apr. 10, 2023).....   | 2, 20, 22, 25  |
| <i>Chen v. Guo Liang Lu</i> ,<br>41 N.Y.S.3d 517 (App. Div. 2d Dep't 2016).....   | 36             |
| <i>Chloe v. Queen Bee of Beverly Hills, LLC</i> ,<br>616 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2010).....                                   | 34             |
| <i>Clemmons v. Upfield US Inc.</i> ,<br>2023 WL 2752454 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2023).....                                   | 32             |

|  |            |
|--|------------|
| <i>Cohen v. S.A.C. Trading Corp.</i> ,<br>711 F.3d 353 (2d Cir. 2013).....                                 | 18         |
| <i>In re Columbia Tuition Refund Action</i> ,<br>523 F. Supp. 3d 414 (S.D.N.Y. 2021).....                  | 14         |
| <i>Crawford v. Franklin Credit Mgmt. Corp.</i> ,<br>758 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 2014).....                       | 17         |
| <i>Cruz v. FXDirectDealer, LLC</i> ,<br>720 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2013).....                                   | 14, 16     |
| <i>D. Penguin Bros. Ltd. v. City Nat’l Bank</i> ,<br>587 F. App’x 663 (2d Cir. 2014) .....                 | 19n        |
| <i>D’Addario v. D’Addario</i> ,<br>75 F.4th 86 (2d Cir. 2023) .....  | 8, 9       |
| <i>Daimler, AG v. Bauman</i> ,<br>571 U.S. 117 (2014).....   | 39         |
| <i>Do Rosario Veiga v. World Meteorological Organisation</i> ,<br>486 F. Supp. 2d 297 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)..... | 23         |
| <i>Elsevier Inc. v. W.H.P.R., Inc.</i> ,<br>692 F. Supp. 2d 297 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) (McMahon, J.).....         | 7, 12, 13  |
| <i>Erausquin v. Notz, Stucki Mgmt. (Bermuda) Ltd.</i> ,<br>806 F. Supp. 2d 712 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....        | 23, 25     |
| <i>Fagan v. Republic of Austria</i> ,<br>2011 WL 1197677 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 25, 2011).....                     | 38         |
| <i>Fasano v. Li</i> ,<br>47 F.4th 91 (2d Cir. 2022) .....  | 21         |
| <i>Fustok v. Banque Populaire Suisse</i> ,<br>546 F. Supp. 506 (S.D.N.Y. 1982).....                        | 23, 24, 27 |
| <i>Gucci America, Inc. v. Alibaba Grp. Holding Ltd.</i> ,<br>2016 WL 6110565 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 4, 2016).....  | 13         |
| <i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Gilbert</i> ,<br>330 U.S. 501 (1947).....   | 21, 25–27  |
| <i>Hanwha Life Ins. v. UBS AG</i> ,<br>8 N.Y.S.3d 180 (App. Div. 1st Dep’t 2015).....                      | 28         |

*Highmore Financing Co. I, LLC v. Greig Cos.*,  
2023 WL 4865722 (S.D.N.Y. July 31, 2023).....17

*Int’l Shoe Co. v. Washington*,  
326 U.S. 310 (1945).....35

*Iragorri v. United Techs. Corp.*,  
274 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2001).....22

*Johnson v. Ward*,  
4 N.Y.3d 516 (2005).....36, 37

*Jones-Cruz v. Rivera*,  
2022 WL 20437017 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 28, 2022).....14, 16

*Jordan v. Tilzer*,  
2022 WL 16544335 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 31, 2022).....15

*Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.*,  
465 U.S. 770 (1984).....35

*Kerik v. Tacopina*,  
64 F. Supp. 3d 542 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....18

*Klehr v. A.O. Smith Corp.*,  
521 U.S. 179 (1997).....19

*LaSala v. UBS, AG*,  
510 F. Supp. 2d 213 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....26–27

*In re Lehman Bros. Sec. & ERISA Litig.*,  
2012 WL 2478483 (S.D.N.Y. June 29, 2012) .....33

*Manson v. Stacescu*,  
11 F.3d 1127 (2d Cir. 1993).....6–7

*Marshall v. Milberg LLP*,  
2009 WL 5177975 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009) .....19

*McKee Elec. Co. v. Rauland-Borg Corp.*,  
20 N.Y.2d 377 (1967).....37–38

*Metro Life Ins. Co. v. Robertson-Ceco Corp.*,  
84 F.3d 560 (2d Cir. 1996).....39

*Meyer v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Okla.*,  
2014 WL 2039654 (S.D.N.Y. May 14, 2014) (McMahon, J.).....35

*MLSMK Inv. Co. v. JP Morgan Chase & Co.*,  
651 F.3d 268 (2d Cir. 2011).....10

*Nordberg v. Lord, Day & Lord*,  
107 F.R.D. 692 (S.D.N.Y. 1985) .....7

*Olin Holdings Ltd. v. State*,  
73 F.4th 92 (2d Cir. 2023) .....21

*In re Optimal U.S. Litig.*,  
837 F. Supp. 2d 244 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....23

*In re Optimal U.S. Litig.*,  
886 F. Supp. 2d 298 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....23

*Palatkevich v. Choupak*,  
152 F. Supp. 3d 201 (S.D.N.Y. 2016) (McMahon, J.).....6

*Panama Processes, S.A. v. Cities Service Co.*,  
500 F. Supp. 787 (S.D.N.Y. 1980), *aff'd*, 650 F.2d 408 (2d Cir. 1981).....24, 27

*Prichard v. 164 Ludlow Corp.*,  
390 F. Supp. 2d 408 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....6

*Procter & Gamble Co. v. Big Apple Indus. Bldgs., Inc.*,  
879 F.2d 10 (2d Cir. 1989).....4

*R.C.M. Executive Gallery Corp. v. Rols Cap. Co.*,  
901 F. Supp. 630 (S.D.N.Y. 1995).....18

*Rand v. Anaconda-Ericsson, Inc.*,  
794 F.2d 843 (2d Cir. 1986).....6–7

*Reich v. Lopez*,  
38 F. Supp. 3d 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....36

*Reves v. Ernst & Young*,  
507 U.S. 170 (1993).....16

*Salahuddin v. Cuomo*,  
861 F.2d 40 (2d Cir. 1988).....31

*Schertenlieb v. Traum*,  
589 F.2d 1156 (2d Cir. 1978).....23, 26, 27

*Sparrow Fund Mgmt. LP v. MiMedx Grp., Inc.*,  
2019 WL 1434719 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2019).....36

|   |          |
|---|----------|
| <i>In re SSA Bonds Antitrust Litigation</i> ,<br>420 F. Supp. 3d 219 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....   | 38       |
| <i>Ulit4less, Inc. v. Fedex Corp.</i> ,<br>871 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2017).....   | 12       |
| <i>U.S. Fire Ins. Co. v. United Limousine Serv., Inc.</i> ,<br>303 F. Supp. 2d 432 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) (McMahon, J.).....   | 4, 17    |
| <i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> ,<br>396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....  | 33       |
| <i>Walden v. Fiore</i> ,<br>571 U.S. 277 (2014).....  | 35, 38   |
| <i>Wechsler v. Four Seasons Hotels Ltd.</i> ,<br>2014 WL 2604109 (S.D.N.Y. June 10, 2014) .....   | 22       |
| <i>West 79th Street Corp. v. Congregation Kahl Minchas Chinuch</i> ,<br>2004 WL 2187069 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2004).....  | 17       |
| <i>Williams v. Affinion Grp., LLC</i> ,<br>889 F.3d 116 (2d Cir. 2018).....   | 17       |
| <i>Zamora v. FIT Int’l Grp.</i> ,<br>834 F. App’x 622 (2d Cir. 2020) .....  | 14       |
| <b>Filings</b>  |          |
| Complaint,<br><i>Linhares v. Credit Suisse Group AG</i> ,<br>No. 23-cv-06039-CM (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 21, 2023), ECF No. 1.....  | 2, 9     |
| Stipulation of Settlement,<br><i>City of St. Clair Shores Police and Fire Ret. Sys. v. Credit Suisse Grp. AG</i> ,<br>No. 21-cv-03385 (NRB) (S.D.N.Y. May 11, 2023), ECF No. 67 ..... | 33       |
| <b>Statutes</b>   |          |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1961.....   | 10n      |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1962.....   | 4, 8, 17 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1964.....   | 8        |
| Swiss Code of Obligations .....   | 28–32    |

**Other Authorities**

C.P.L.R. § 302.....36
